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PENNSYLVANIA WEATHERIZATION PROVIDERS TASK’S
PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE MEMORANDUM

L HISTORY

The Pennsylvania Weatherization Providers Task Force, Inc. intervened in this matter by
Petition to Intervene filed on May 5, 2025. Pennsylvania Weatherization Providers Task Force,
Inc. is a statewide association of thirty-seven (37) organizations providing utility assistance and
energy conservation services in each of the Commonwealth’s sixty-seven (67) counties.
Pennsylvania Weatherization Providers Task Force, Inc. has intervened in prior matters before
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission for the purpose of addressing a company’s universal
service programs and the effects of any requested rate increases on low-income customers.
Pennsylvania Weatherization Providers Task Force, Inc. intervened in this particular matter to
examine the effects of the proposed rate increase and rate design on low-income customers and
to address whether the Company’s universal service programs will be appropriately funded and
available as a result of this request. Pennsylvania Weatherization Providers Task Force, Inc.
reserves the right to address other issues raised by the Company’s request.

IL. ISSUES TO BE PRESENTED BY PENNSYLVANIA WEATHERIZATION
PROVIDERS TASK FORCE, INC.

1. Whether the Company’s universal service programs are appropriately funded and
available and whether those programs will remain appropriately funded and available if the

request for a rate increase is granted.




2. The effect of any proposed rate increase and/or rate design on the residential
customer class and particularly low-income, residential customers and their ability to conserve
and lower their bills.

3 Such other additional issues as may arise during the discovery process.

III. WITNESSES

Pennsylvania Weatherization Providers Task Force, Inc. will present the testimony of its

Member, Jennifer Warabak, to address the issues above-described.

IV.  PROPOSED SCHEDULE

Pennsylvania Weatherization Providers Task Force, Inc. will work with the other parties
for an agreed upon schedule to be presented to the Administrative Law Judge.

V. SETTLEMENT

Pennsylvania Weatherization Providers Task Force, Inc. will be open to settlement

discussions as this matter proceeds.

Respectfully submitted,

JOSEPIWLO, ESQUIRE

[.D. No. 412

Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts

1460 Wyoming Avenue

Forty Fort, PA 18704

(570) 288-6441

Attorney for Pennsylvania Weatherization
Providers Task Force, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certified that he served a copy of the foregoing Pennsylvania
Weatherization Providers Task Force Prehearing Memorandum upon the following participants

this 5th day of May, 2025, via electronic mail:

Candis A. Tunilo, Esquire
NiSource Corporate Services Co.
800 North Third Street

Suite 204

Harrisburg, PA 17102
ctunilo@nisource.com

Scott B. Granger, Esquire

Adam Williams, Esquire

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

sgranger(@pa.gov

adawilliam@pa.gov

Christy M. Appleby, Esquire
Barret C. Sheridan, Esq.
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street

5™ Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101
cappleby(@paoca.org
bsheridan@paoca.org

Steven Gray, Esquire

Rebecca Lyttle, Esq.

Office of Small Business Advocate
555 Walnut Street

1%t Floor, Forum Place

Harrisburg, PA 17101

sgray(@pa.gov
relyttle@pa.gov

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire
Whitney Snyder, Esquire
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak, LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
tsstewart@hmslegal.com
tisniscak@hmslegal.com
wesnyder@hmslegal.com

Charis Mincavage, Esquire
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC
100 Pine Street

P.O. Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17107
cmincavage(@meneeslaw.com




Ria M. Pereira, Esq.

John W. Sweet, Esq.

Lauren N. Berman, Esq.
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
rpeiriera@pautilitylawproject.org
Jsweet@pautilitylawproject.org
Iberman@pautilitylawproject.org

Michael W. Hassell, Esq.
Megan E. Rulli, Esq,
Post & Schell. P.C.
mhassell@postschell.com
mrulli@postschell.com

Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.
HMS Legal LLP
wesnyder@hmslegal.com
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
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1460 Wyoming Avenue

Forty Fort, PA 18704

(570) 288-6441

e-mail: jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com

Attorney for Pennsylvania Weatherization
Providers Task Force

JOSEPH L. \fiLLO, ESQUIRE




